

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT 10AM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4060. Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Dave Ashmore (Cabinet Member) Councillor Simon Bosher Councillor Asghar Shah

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on the Portsmouth City Council website: <u>www.portsmouth.gov.uk</u>

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are accepted.

AGENDA

- 1 Apologies.
- 2 Declarations of Members' Interests.
- **3** The 2023 Annual Status Report of Air Quality (Pages 3 10)

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services note the report.

4 Waste Collection Service Transfer & Changes to the Garden Waste Collection Service (Pages 11 - 22)

- 1. Purpose.
- 2. To update the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services on the progress of work to transfer and mobilise the waste collection service.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services:

- 1. Notes the progress to transfer and mobilise the waste collection service, and places on record a note of thanks to the project team for the significant work to date to bring the service in house.
- 2. Approves the pricing schedule for the 'Leaf it Out' garden waste collection scheme.
- 3. Delegates authority for future price changes to the garden waste collection scheme to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer and consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785